

No. 19-975

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ANIMAL
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
AND SOUTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
AND CHAD WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH A. SIVAS
Counsel of Record
ALICIA E. THESING
MATTHEW J. SANDERS
MOLLY L. MELIUS
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC AT
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-0325
dsivas@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IIRIRA’s Broad Delegation of Congressional Lawmaking Authority to Executive Branch Officials Undermines the Basic Federalism Principles Embedded in Our Constitution	4
A. Constitutional Separation of Powers Provides a Check on Federal Overreach and Helps Protect State and Local Interests	6
B. IIRIRA Allows an Administrative Official to Exercise Congress’ Supremacy Clause Authority Without Any Direction or Limit	10
II. IIRIRA’s Vague “Consultation” Provision Does Not Remedy or Mitigate Its Harm to Affected Communities and Local Autonomy	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	7
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. McAleenan</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2019).....	25
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	5, 9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	13
<i>United States v. State of New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. X	6
STATUTES	
54 U.S.C. § 304108(b)	22
54 U.S.C. § 306108	22
Administrative Procedure Act.....	24
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, § 564, 121 Stat. 2091, § 102(b)(1) (Dec. 26, 2007)	21
Endangered Species Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	15
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	16
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)	15
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B).....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2).....	16
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act of 1996, as amended, 8 U.S.C. § 1103 note	<i>passim</i>
Pima County, Ariz. Code tit. 16 (2019).....	26
§ 16.20.010.....	26
§ 16.04.020(B)(1)	26
§ 16.20.040.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
36 C.F.R. §§ 800.1 – 800.2 (2019)	22
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(3)	22
36 C.F.R. §§ 800.3 – 800.13	23
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
83 Fed. Reg. 3012, 3013 (Jan. 22, 2018)	2, 11, 24
84 Fed. Reg. 21,798, 21,799 (May 15, 2019)	2, 11, 19, 20, 24
Brady McCombs, <i>Rain Washes Away 40 Feet of US-Mexico Border Fence</i> , Arizona Daily Star (Aug. 10, 2011), available at https://tucson.com/news/local/border/rain-washes-away-feet-of-us-mexico-border-fence/article_9eaead31-14eb-5474-a5c5-564a980049b2.html	26
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005)	10
Michael Colaianni, <i>Arizona, Pima County Report Record Year for Tourism</i> , KOLD (July 24, 2019), available at https://www.kold.com/2019/07/25/arizona-pima-county-report-record-year-tourism/	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Park Service, <i>Effects of the International Boundary Pedestrian Fence Within the Vicinity of Lukeville, Arizona, on Drainage Systems and Infrastructure, Organ Pipe Cactus National Monument, Arizona</i> (2008), available at https://www.nps.gov/orpi/learn/nature/upload/FloodReport_July2008_final.pdf	25, 26
<i>Officials Sign Multi-Species Conservation Plan</i> , Pima County (Oct. 14, 2016), available at https://webcms.pima.gov/cms/One.aspx?portalId=169&pageId=307646	17
<i>Pima County Attractions and Tourism</i> , Visit Tucson, available at https://www.visittucson.org/business/pima-county-attractions-tourism (last visited Mar. 2, 2020)	15
Pima County, <i>Multi-Species Conservation Plan for Pima County, Arizona: Final</i> (2016), available at https://webcms.pima.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_6/File/Government/Office%20of%20Sustainability%20and%20Conservation/Conservation%20Sciece/Multi-species%20Conservation%20Plan/MSCP_Final_MainDoc_w_Cover.pdf	18
Pima County, <i>Pima County MSCP: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2016), available at https://webcms.pima.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_6/File/Government/Office%20of%20Sustainability%20and%20Conservation/Conservation%20Sciece/Multi-species%20Conservation%20Plan/MSCP_FAQs_Update_January_2016_Final.pdf	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Public Water Systems Program</i> , Pima County, available at https://webcms.pima.gov/environment/water/public_water_systems_program/ (last visited Mar. 2, 2020).....	13
Suzanne Michaels, <i>Las Cruces: Our Water Future Is Safe</i> , KRWG (Dec. 9, 2018), available at https://www.krwg.org/post/las-cruces-our-water-future-safe	14
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	3, 6
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9
